shareholders) not exceeding 20% of the total number of issued shares of the Company (excluding

treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the date on which the General Mandate was

approved.  Based on the limits described above, the Company is authorised to issue up to

78,936,990 new Shares under the General Mandate. As at the date of the announcement, no Shares

have been allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Accordingly, the General Mandate

is sufficient for the issue of the Subscription Shares and therefore the issue of the Subscription

Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change in

the total number of issued shares of the Company between the date of this announcement and the

Completion Date save for the issuance of the Subscription Shares):

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately following the

Completion of the

Subscription

 Number of

Shares

% Number of

Shares

%

Assetraise Holdings

Limited (Note 1)

132,155,150 33.48 132,155,150 31.34

Mr. Karl Walter Braun (Note 2) 20,000,000 5.07 20,000,000 4.74

Mr. Kong Deyang(Note 3) 2,050,000 0.52 2,050,000 0.49

The Subscriber -   - 26,987,295 6.40

Other public shareholders 240,484,036 60.93 242,484,036 57.03

Total number of Issued

Shares

394,689,186 100.00 421,676,481 100.00

Notes:
1. Assetraise Holdings Limited, which is beneficially owned by Mr. Teo Cher Koon (an executive Director)

and his spouse Ms. Thang Yee Chin, are the beneficial owner of 132,155,150 Shares. By virtue of the

Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong), Mr. Teo Cher Koon and his

spouse Ms. Thang Yee Chin, are deemed to be interested in all of the 132,155,150 Shares held by Assetraise

Holdings Limited.

2. Mr. Karl Walter Braun and his immediate family control the entire shareholding interests in Interelectric

AG, which in turn controls Maxon Motor AG. Maxon Motor AG is a connected person (as defined in the